

No. 12-761

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

POM WONDERFUL LLC, PETITIONER

*v.*

THE COCA-COLA COMPANY

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING NEITHER PARTY**

---

WILLIAM B. SCHULTZ  
*General Counsel*  
ELIZABETH H. DICKINSON  
*Chief Counsel, Food and  
Drug Division*  
ANNAMARIE KEMPIC  
*Deputy Chief Counsel for  
Litigation*  
JULIE DOHM  
*Associate Chief Counsel  
Department of Health and  
Human Services  
Washington, D.C. 20201*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
STUART F. DELERY  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
MELISSA ARBUS SHERRY  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*  
MARK B. STERN  
SUSHMA SONI  
*Attorneys*  
*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument .....	9
Argument:	
Petitioner’s Lanham Act claim is precluded only to the extent the FDCA or FDA regulations specifically require or authorize the challenged aspects of respondent’s juice label .....	11
A. Petitioner’s Lanham Act challenge to the name of respondent’s juice is precluded if the named juices are present as flavors or flavoring .....	12
1. FDA regulations specifically permit a juice’s name to include only juices present as flavors without declaring the percentage of each juice ....	13
2. FDA’s juice-naming regulation is not merely a “floor” that can be supplemented by the Lanham Act .....	16
3. Petitioner’s argument that respondent’s juice name may not comply with FDA regulations is unsupported by the existing record .....	21
B. Petitioner’s Lanham Act challenge to aspects of respondent’s juice label that are not specifically required or authorized by the FDCA or FDA regulations is not precluded.....	23
1. The FDCA and its implementing regulations do not occupy the field of juice labeling.....	24
2. None of the other grounds identified by the courts below supports categorical preclusion .....	26
3. No statutory or regulatory provision specifically requires or authorizes the other features of the label challenged by petitioner .....	30
Conclusion.....	33
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions.....	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008) .....	29
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	22
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005) .....	27, 30
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) .....	4
<i>Cottrell, Ltd. v. Biotrol Int’l, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	24
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982) .....	18
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995) .....	24
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	20, 24
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	27, 29
<i>Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985) .....	25
<i>Holk v. Snapple Beverage Corp.</i> , 575 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int’l, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001) .....	11, 20, 24
<i>Kurns v. Railroad Friction Prods. Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1261 (2012) .....	24
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	19
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	17
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007) .....	17
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	28
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011) .....	22, 32

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross &amp; Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976) .....	17
<i>Reiter v. Cooper</i> , 507 U.S. 258 (1993).....	27
<i>Schering-Plough Healthcare Prods., Inc. v. Schwarz Pharma, Inc.</i> , 586 F.3d 500 (7th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>62 Cases of Jam v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 593 (1951) .....	2
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002) .....	29
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	20
Statutes and regulations:	
Federal Food and Drugs Act of 1906, ch. 3915, 34 Stat. 768 .....	2
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, ch. 675, 52 Stat. 1040 (21 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	1, 2
§ 401, 52 Stat. 1046.....	17
§ 403(a), 52 Stat. 1047 .....	17
§ 403(f), 52 Stat. 1047.....	17
§ 403(i), 52 Stat. 1048 .....	17
§ 701(a), 52 Stat. 1055 .....	17
21 U.S.C. 321(f) .....	2
21 U.S.C. 331(a) .....	2
21 U.S.C. 331(c) .....	2
21 U.S.C. 337(a) .....	4
21 U.S.C. 337(b).....	25
21 U.S.C. 341 .....	3
21 U.S.C. 343(a)(1) .....	2, 19, 25
21 U.S.C. 343(f) .....	2, 4, 6, 8, 29
21 U.S.C. 343(i).....	8, 19
21 U.S.C. 343(i)(1) .....	2, 4
21 U.S.C. 343(i)(2) .....	2, 4
21 U.S.C. 343-1 .....	25

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
21 U.S.C. 343-1(a).....	27
21 U.S.C. 343-1(a)(2).....	20
21 U.S.C. 343-1(a)(3).....	20
21 U.S.C. 343-1(b).....	25
21 U.S.C. 371(e)(1)(B).....	27
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act, 7 U.S.C. 136 <i>et seq.</i> .....	27
Nutrition Labeling and Education Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-535, 104 Stat. 2353.....	2
§ 7(2), 104 Stat. 2364 (21 U.S.C. 343(i)(2)) .....	3
Trademark (Lanham) Act of 1946, ch. 540, 60 Stat. 427 (15 U.S.C. 1501 <i>et seq.</i> ):	
15 U.S.C. 1125(a) (§ 43(a)).....	1, 5, 17, 20, 30
15 U.S.C. 1125(a)(1) .....	5
15 U.S.C. 1125(a)(1)(B).....	5
15 U.S.C. 1127.....	4
15 U.S.C. 45(a)(2).....	2
15 U.S.C. 52(a) .....	2
21 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 10:	
Section 10.30(k).....	27
Pt. 100:	
Section 100.1 .....	25
Section 100.1(c)(4) .....	25, 27
Section 100.2 .....	25
Pt. 101 .....	3
Section 101.2(c).....	29
Section 101.3(b).....	3
Section 101.3(d).....	29
Section 101.3(e)(3).....	3

VII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 101.15(a).....	29, 30
Section 101.22(a)(3).....	31
Section 101.22(i).....	30, 32
Section 101.22(i)(1)(i).....	11, 23, 31, 33
Section 101.22(i)(1)(iii).....	32
Section 101.30.....	3
Pt. 102.....	3
Section 102.5(b).....	21
Section 102.5(b)(2).....	29
Section 102.5(d).....	3, 21
Section 102.19(a).....	27
Section 102.33.....	<i>passim</i>
Section 102.33(b).....	3, 26
Section 102.33(c).....	<i>passim</i>
Section 102.33(d).....	4, 5, 7, 8, 29, 31
Section 102.33(d)(1).....	14, 22
Section 102.33(d)(1)-(2).....	13
Section 102.33(d)(2).....	18, 22, 29
Section 102.33(g).....	29
Section 102.33(g)(1).....	29

Miscellaneous:

FDA, <i>A Food Labeling Guide</i> (Jan. 2013), <a href="http://www.fda.gov/downloads/Food/GuidanceRegulation/UCM265446.pdf">http://www.fda.gov/downloads/Food/GuidanceRegulation/UCM265446.pdf</a> .....	14, 26, 29
36 Fed. Reg. 18,539 (Sept. 16, 1971).....	2
37 Fed. Reg. 12,327 (June 22, 1972).....	21
39 Fed. Reg. 20,908 (June 14, 1974).....	21
45 Fed. Reg. 39,249-39,250 (June 10, 1980).....	15
49 Fed. Reg. 22,831-22,833 (June 1, 1984).....	15

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
52 Fed. Reg. 26,691 (July 16, 1987).....	15
55 Fed. Reg. 3268 (Jan. 31, 1990).....	15
56 Fed. Reg. (July 2, 1991):	
p. 30,452.....	14, 15
p. 30,455.....	15
p. 30,456.....	16
p. 30,461.....	15
p. 30,462.....	15, 31
p. 30,465.....	16
58 Fed. Reg. (Jan. 6, 1993):	
p. 2897.....	14
pp. 2897-2926.....	3
pp. 2899-2901.....	3
p. 2900.....	16
pp. 2918-2923.....	13
p. 2919.....	16
p. 2920.....	15, 16, 19, 22, 26, 32
pp. 2920-2921.....	15
p. 2921.....	16, 22
p. 2922.....	26
Letter from Roberta F. Wagner, Director, FDA, to Brad Alford, Nestle U.S.A. (Dec. 4, 2009), <a href="http://www.fda.gov/iceci/enforcementactions/warningletters/ucm194122.htm">http://www.fda.gov/iceci/enforcementactions/ warningletters/ucm194122.htm</a> .....	19
